trestle on portion of line embraced in their contract will 
be dispensed with.” And on the 26th of August following 
Nichols wrote them as follows : “ As directed by the chief 
engineer, Mr. F. W. Vaughan, I hereby notify you that the 
trestle shown north of station three hundred and thirty-three 
(333) on profile of the Henderson Bridge Railroad will be 
omitted. The corresponding space will be filled by solid em-
bankment. Arrangements have been completed for additional 
borrow-pits necessary to complete these embankments.” No 
objection was made to that change by the defendants in error.